THE PUBLIC SCHOOLS ACT (C.C.S.M. c. P250)

School Divisions and Districts Establishments Regulation, amendment

Regulation 152/2010

Registered November 2, 2010

Manitoba Regulation 109/93 amended

- 1 The School Divisions and Districts Establishments Regulation, Manitoba Regulation 109/93, is amended by this regulation.
- 2(1) Schedule 1 is amended by this section.
- 2(2) Sections 1, 2, 4 to 8, 11, 12, 14 to 17, 21, 23 to 26 and 28 to 34 are amended by striking out ", Citizenship and Youth".
- 2(3) Section 3 is replaced with the following:

The Brandon School Division

3 Plan of The Brandon School Division as shown on the Director of Surveys Plan 20434, on record in the office of the Department of Education in the City of Winnipeg.

2(4) Sections 9 and 10 are replaced with the following:

The Hanover School Division

9 Plan of The Hanover School Division as shown on the Director of Surveys Plan 20432, on record in the office of the Department of Education in the City of Winnipeg.

The Interlake School Division

10 Plan of The Interlake School Division as shown on the Director of Surveys Plan 20433, on record in the office of the Department of Education in the City of Winnipeg.

2(5) Section 13 is replaced with the following:

The Lord Selkirk School Division

13 Plan of The Lord Selkirk School Division as shown on the Director of Surveys Plan 20435, on record in the office of the Department of Education in the City of Winnipeg.

2(6) Sections 18, 19 and 20 are replaced with the following:

The Pine Creek School Division

18 Plan of The Pine Creek School Division as shown on the Director of Surveys Plan 20431, on record in the office of the Department of Education in the City of Winnipeg.

The Portage la Prairie School Division

19 Plan of The Portage la Prairie School Division as shown on the Director of Surveys Plan 20429, on record in the office of the Department of Education in the City of Winnipeg.

The Prairie Rose School Division

20 Plan of The Prairie Rose School Division as shown on the Director of Surveys Plan 20430, on record in the office of the Department of Education in the City of Winnipeg.

2(7) Section 22 is replaced with the following:

The Red River Valley School Division

22 Plan of The Red River Valley School Division as shown on the Director of Surveys Plan 20439, on record in the office of the Department of Education in the City of Winnipeg.

2(8) Section 27 is replaced with the following:

The Southwest Horizon School Division

27 Plan of The Southwest Horizon School Division as shown on the Director of Surveys Plan 20436, on record in the office of the Department of Education in the City of Winnipeg.

3 Sections 1 and 3 of Schedule 2 are amended by striking out ", Citizenship and Youth".

Subsections 1(1) and 4(1) of Schedule 3 are amended by striking out ", Citizenship and Youth".

October 29, 2010 THE BOARD OF REFERENCE:

Alex Boyes Chairperson

The Queen's Printer for the Province of Manitoba